
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Scrutiny Panel A 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Venue: 
Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road,  
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Martin Elliott 
 

m.elliott@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457316 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Rachel Madden 

Vice-Chairman: Councillor Joanne Donnelly 

 
Councillors:  
Tony Brewer Don Davis 
Lachlan Morrison Nicolle Ndiweni 
Phil Rostance  

 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457316. 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Scrutiny Panel A to be held at the 
time/place and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business 
set out below. 
 

  
R. Mitchell 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Scrutiny Consideration of Unauthorised Encampment Protocol  
 
 

9 - 88 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 13th November, 2018 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Rachel Madden in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tony Brewer, Don Davis, 
Lachlan Morrison and Nicolle Ndiweni. 
 

Apologies for Absence: None. 
 

Officers Present: Mike Joy, Martin Elliott, Phil Warrington and 
Shane Wright. 
 

  

 
 
 
 

8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
9 To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 31 July 2018 

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 31 July 2018 were approved as a correct 

record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
10 Scrutiny Consideration of Unauthorised Encampment Protocol 

 
 The Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings attended the meeting to 

present the draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol in order to enable 
members to comment and consider areas for improvement as well as to 
enable members to consider the potential impact of the draft Protocol on local 
communities in Ashfield, travellers and other stakeholders.  
 
The Scrutiny Research and Support Officer had submitted a report which 
provided background information on unauthorised encampments, the issues 
that they created for communities and local authorities and the powers that 
local authorities had to deal with unauthorised encampments. The report also 
included information on unauthorised encampments in Ashfield and how they 
were currently dealt with. The draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol was 
attached as an appendix to the officer’s report.  
 
The Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings advised that during the 
summer of 2018 there had been a series of high profile unauthorised 
encampments which had led to concerns being raised about the length of time 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

that the current processes for dealing with them had taken. The Service 
Manager advised that consequently there had been a need identified for the 
current processes to be reviewed in order to expedite the procedures to 
enable unauthorised encampments to be dealt with more swiftly in future.  
 
The Service Manager provided information on the current procedure for 
dealing with unauthorised encampments, noting that the entire process could 
take a total of two weeks from initiating actions to the site being cleared.  
 
The Panel was advised that the proposed new protocol would enable the 
timelines to be reduced in order to enable unauthorised encampments to be 
moved on sooner, but did note that some aspects of the protocol were outside 
of the Council’s control, such as the availability of court hearing dates.  
 
The Service Manager advised that there were risks in the new protocol in that 
timelines could be negatively impacted by slippage and that the Council could 
incur increased costs by utilising bailiffs more frequently and/or at an earlier 
point in the process than was the case under current procedures.  
 
Members were reassured that negotiation would still play a major part in the 
proposed protocol in how the Council worked clear unauthorised 
encampments and noted that negotiation was often a very effective tool in 
getting unauthorised encampments cleared. It was acknowledged that the 
proposed procedure, with its emphasis on court orders and the use of bailiffs, 
did have the potential to possibly increase tension and conflict with the 
occupiers of unauthorised encampments.  
 
The Service Manager outlined in detail the processes involved in the proposed 
protocol and noted that the revised procedures could potentially enable 
unauthorised encampments to be moved on in a period of two or three days 
from the initiation of procedures. The Panel was also provided with information 
and examples of how negotiation with the occupiers of unauthorised 
encampments had successfully led to the occupants vacating the unauthorised 
site. 
 
Members also noted their concerns about the financial impact of the proposed 
new protocol and asked how much the unauthorised encampments set up in 
Ashfield during 2018 would have cost to deal with, had the proposed protocol 
been in place. It was acknowledged that it was hard to provide a figure on 
what the cost would have been as the costs involved, as each case was 
impacted by numerous variables which made quantifying costs difficult, 
however it was estimated that the additional costs that would have been 
incurred would have been approximately between £10,0000 and £15,000.  
 
Members noted that, irrespective of the procedure for dealing with 
unauthorised encampments, there needed to be a strategic look at the 
provision of permanent traveller sites across Ashfield to see if there was 
sufficient provision in the district. The Panel was advised that there were 
numerous permanent sites across the district but that these were privately 
owned and not in the Council’s control. It was also noted that the provision of 
permanent traveller sites often created complaints from local residents in 
proposed locations.  
 

Page 6



 

 
Members noted with concern that the proposed protocol could be both 
unnecessarily costly and confrontational, when negotiation with occupiers of 
unauthorised encampments had been proven to be a successful approach to 
moving them on in the past. Members also asked whether the Council has 
used services of agencies with specialist skills and experience in dealing with 
unauthorised encampments, such as Rural Community Action 
Nottinghamshire (RCAN).  
 
The Service Manager advised that the Council has not used any external 
assistance when negotiating with the occupiers of unauthorised encampments 
and acknowledged that while a greater use of formal enforcement activities 
could potentially cause some problems, court orders and other formal 
enforcement activities were a proven and effective tool in getting unauthorised 
encampments moved on. It was acknowledged that negotiation was, and 
would continue to be a major tool when dealing with occupiers of unauthorised 
encampments.  
 
Members asked whether formal enforcement powers were used in the manner 
proposed in the draft protocol by other local authorities. The Service Manager 
advised that a similar protocol was operated by Mansfield District Council and 
noted that they had not experienced any significant problems while doing so. 
The Chairman noted that it would be beneficial for the further development of 
the protocol that further benchmarking against other authority’s protocols in 
dealing with unauthorised encampments be carried out.  
 
The Service Manager noted that legal advice and examples of best practice 
had been sought in the development of the draft protocol and advised that the 
Panel would be updated on the benchmarking data that had been used. 
 
Members Further noted with concern the problems that unauthorised 
encampments created for the Council and local communities and asked 
whether the number of incidents of unauthorised encampments had increased 
recently.  
 
The Service Manager advised that the number of unauthorised encampments 
in 2018 had been less than during 2017, however some of the recent 
encampments had been very high profile and had received much media 
coverage which had created the perception of there being an increase in the 
number of unauthorised encampments.  
 
Members concluding by enquiring whether there were any particular factors 
that encouraged unauthorised encampments to be set up in Ashfield. The 
Service Manager advised that there were no particular factors which 
encouraged unauthorised encampments in Ashfield. It was noted that the 
Council worked with neighbouring authorities to share information on the 
movements of gypsies and travellers who had set up unauthorised 
encampments when the encampment was moved on.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the following actions be undertaken in readiness for the next meeting of 
the Panel: -  

Page 7



 

 
a) the Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings circulates the 

report showing that there are sufficient allocated traveller sites in the 
district. 
 

b) the Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings provides 
members of the committee with a breakdown of the of the number of 
unauthorised encampments and of the costs associated with their 
clearance during 2018 (and previous years), as well as an estimate of 
the costs which would have been incurred in clearing these 
unauthorised encampments had the proposed new protocol been in 
place. 
 

c) an officer from the Strategic Housing and Private Sector Enforcement 
team attends the next meeting of the committee to provide information 
on the negotiation processes used when dealing with unauthorised 
encampments. 
 

d) the Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings provides 
members of the committee with information gathered as part of the 
benchmarking exercise in developing the draft protocol and that further 
benchmarking against other authorities takes place. 

 
e) further research be conducted and presented at the next meeting of the 

committee on the services, with regard to negotiation that are offered by 
other organisations such as Rural Community Action Nottinghamshire 
(RCAN). 
 

f) a representative from RCAN, or another organisation which offers 
support with regards to negotiation at unauthorised encampments be 
invited to the next meeting of the committee to provide information on 
the services that they offer and their experiences of negotiating at 
unauthorised encampments.   

 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.10 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



   

 

Report To: SCRUTINY PANEL A Date: 22 JANUARY 2019 

Heading: 
SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION OF DRAFT UNAUTHORISED 
ENCAMPMENT PROTOCOL 

Portfolio Holder: CABINET MEMBER (OUTWARD) 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
In accordance with the Scrutiny Workplan, this item was agreed to consider the detail and potential 
impact of unauthorised encampments on parks and open spaces in the District. The draft 
Unauthorised Encampment Protocol is attached as Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Panel Members are requested to: 
 

 Note the information contained in this report 

 Review the draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol attached as Appendix A 

 Note the Ashfield Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment attached as Appendix B 

 Consider the potential impact of the draft Protocol on Local Communities, Travellers and 
other stakeholders 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
Consideration of the draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol was added to the Scrutiny Workplan 
in October 2018. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 
No alternative options considered at this stage.  
 
Detailed Information 
 
At the previous meeting of the Panel, Members requested further information on incidents of 
unauthorised encampments in Ashfield.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 
Specifically, Panel Members requested the following: 
 

 The number of unauthorised encampments in Ashfield in recent years 
 

 Evidence of sufficient allocated Traveller sites within Ashfield 
 

 Information on costs associated with unauthorised encampments under the existing protocol 
 

 Estimations on potential costs associated with unauthorised encampments under the 
proposed new draft protocol 
 

 Further information on the actions taken by the Council in the event of an unauthorised 
encampment on Council and/or privately owned land 

 
Unauthorised Encampments in Ashfield  
 
Whilst reviewing the draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol, the distinction must be made 
between unauthorised encampments on Ashfield District Council land and privately owned land. 
This distinction is significant as the actions Ashfield District Council take differ depending on land 
ownership.  
 
The following table shows the number of reported unauthorised encampments on both Council and 
private land in recent years: 
 

  2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 
2018/19 
(To date) 

Reported Unauthorised 
Encampments on Ashfield 

District Council Land 
2 1 1 2 

Reported Unauthorised 
Encampments on Private Land 

 
13 

 
8 

 
2
[...]
s on site 

 Number of cars on site 

 Number of lorries/vans on site 
 
Lastly, checks must be made to identify the potential for nuisance at an unauthorised encampment: 
 

 Access to the site and any damage on entering 

 Fly-tipping 

 Fire safety 

 Horses/dogs and other animals under control 
 
Further actions are then dependent upon the established ownership of the land. 
 
If the land is owned by Ashfield District Council, the steps to recover possession of land detailed in 
the draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol attached as Appendix A, as well as the previous 
Panel report on this topic, are commenced. It is important to note that the serving of enforcement 

Page 11



notices by the Council will not be delayed unless there are urgent welfare issues that need to be 
addressed.  
 
Costs Associated with Unauthorised Encampments 
 
The costs associated with each encampment have not been individually calculated. Outlined below 
is a summary of the typical costs associated with managing an encampment. It is based upon an 
assumption of ten caravans on site for ten days, dealt with under the pre-existing Protocol: 
 

Officer Title 
Estimated Number of 
Visits 

Estimated Man-
hours 

1x Environmental Health Officer 10 20 

1x Technical Officer 10 20 

2x Community Protection Officers 4 8 

2x Waste Services Officers 10 20 

2x Waste Services Officers (following eviction) 1 8 

 
The 76 man-hours estimated, at approximately £30 an hour (including on-costs), comes to an 
overall cost of £2,280. The revised Unauthorised Encampment Protocol is expected to reduce the 
length of time an unauthorised encampment is on-site, meaning a reduction in officer hours 
managing the encampment, freeing up officer time for other duties.  
 
As the primary objective of the reviewed Unauthorised Encampment Protocol is to expedite the 
process of enforcement and eviction, it is unlikely to yield any financial savings. Moreover, costs 
associated with applications to Magistrates Court, the employment of Common Law Bailiffs, and the 
service of Notices and Court Papers will result in a more expensive process.  
 
Ashfield Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment 
 
Attached at Appendix B is the Council’s Travellers Needs Assessment which was undertaken in 
October 2015. The report considers current provision and seeks to estimate the number of 
additional pitches needed in future years.  
 
The table below summarises the key findings from the report.  
 
Ashfield District: Future Pitch/Plot Requirements 2014 to 2029  
 
Period  

 
Gypsy/Traveller 
Pitches  

 
Showmen’s Plots/Yards  

2014 to 2019  0  0  
2019 to 2024  1  0  
2024 to 2029  1  0  
 
Officers are mindful of the fact that needs can change, especially when considered over a long 
period of time. Future issues, including changes to demand and the supply of pitches may mean 
there is a need to look again at requirements.  
 
Rural Community Action Nottinghamshire (RCAN) 
 
Rural Community Action Nottinghamshire is a charitable company centred around rural 
communities and economic development. RCAN’s areas of expertise include rural intelligence, 
community planning, health, and environment among others. RCAN has extensive experience 

Page 12



engaging and supporting Gypsies and Travellers across Nottinghamshire, with an intervention and 
solution based focus.  
 
At the previous meeting of the Panel, Members requested that a representative from Rural 
Community Action Nottinghamshire attend the next meeting. At the time of writing this report, a 
response has not yet been received from RCAN regarding the invitation.  
 
Next Steps 
 
To progress the consideration of the draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol, Members of the 
Panel will be required to: 
 

 Consider any additional information required as part of the review process 

 Consider Officers that may be able to add value to the review 

 Consider timelines for the review and potential conclusions 
 
Implications 
 
[...]
ched as Appendix A 

 Ashfield Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment (Oct 2015) attached as Appendix B 
 
 
 
 

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

None. 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

None. 

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

None. 

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

 
Unauthorised encampments can 
often cause social tensions within 
communities. 

The draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol is aimed 
at working collaboratively with local and travelling 
communities to set out processes for management, 
welfare needs, environment and communication.  

Page 14



Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Shane Wright 
Scrutiny Research and Support Officer 
s.wright@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457318 

Page 15

mailto:s.wright@ashfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

Ashfield District Council  

Unauthorised Encampment Protocol (Dec 2018) 

 

1. About this Protocol 

This Protocol sets out Ashfield District Council’s approach to dealing with any illegal 

unauthorised encampments. That is, any persons who trespass on land owned by 

someone else (public or private) with an intention to reside, either on a temporary or 

permanent basis.  

An unauthorised encampment occurs where any person camps (in vans, trailers or 

any other moveable accommodation) or moves on to land that they do not own and 

where they do not have permission to reside. This includes, but is not limited to 

traveller sites, protest camps and squatter sites with the exception of tents.  

2. Principles  

The Council has adopted a coordinated partnership approach to managing 

unauthorised encampments which is based on the following:  

 The protocol is commenced immediately when an unauthorised encampment 

is identified/reported and this is co-ordinated by Private Sector Enforcement 

Team and Legal Services.  

 All illegal unauthorised encampments will be treated fairly and openly in 

accordance with our duties and protocol procedures regardless 
[...]
Police 

to tackle unauthorised encampments, these are detailed in the Government 

publication ‘Dealing with illegal and unauthorised encampments’.   

The remainder of this section will detail the default procedure for the Council. That 

said, each encampment will be considered on a case by case basis and changes to 

the procedure will be considered as appropriate. Changes to the default procedure 

will be agreed and approved by the Director of Housing & Assets.   

 Establish the ownership of the land 

New encampments will be reported to the Private Sector Enforcement (PSE) Team 

who will work with Legal Services to determine the ownership of the land.  

Page 18



Appendix A 
 

 Unauthorised encampment on private land 

The PSE Team will make contact with the landowner as soon as ownership is 

established, this will normally be on day 1. Advice and support will be provided to 

assist the landowner recover possession of their land. It is the responsibility of the 

landowner to take appropriate action and to determine the timescale for recovery.  

The PSE Team will conduct a site visit to undertake welfare checks (see section x). If 

welfare or safeguarding issues are identified appropriate support and assistance will 

be provided. The landowner will be advised if there is a need to delay possession 

action whilst welfare issues are dealt with. (If the land is owned by Nottinghamshire 

County Council they will undertake the checks themselves) 

 Unauthorised encampment on Council land 

 A summary of the steps that will be taken to recover possession of the land 

and approximate working day timescales associated with this is provided 

below. A more detailed explanation is provided at Appendix 1. 

 

Initial assessment visit    

Day 1 ↓    

Trespass Notice and Direction to Leave served 
- 24 hour notice to leave    

↓     

Statements and court documents prepared 
→ 

Common Law bailiff 
instructed  

Day 2  
↓  

↓ 

 

Application to Magistra
[...]
ent action through the 

Court may be put on temporary hold if there are urgent welfare issues that need to 

be addressed before occupants are moved on. Any delay will be kept to a minimum 

and will be discussed and agreed with the Director of Housing & Assets.   

 
Management of the encampment (Council owned land) 

Page 21



Appendix A 
 

Whilst action is ongoing to move the encampment on it is important that site is 

managed effectively.  

The PSE Team will maintain regular daily visits in order to deal with issues that 

occur, to address welfare issues, to advise the occupants of our enforcement action 

and to continue to negotiate their move on.  

The Waste and Environment Team will conduct twice daily site visits, providing 

refuse materials and removing waste and rubbish.  

Police and Community Protection Teams will receive daily updates and will conduct 

regular patrols. The frequency and visibility of these will be determined and agreed 

on a case by case basis and will be based upon the number and nature of reported 

incidents, including anti-social behaviour (both by and against occupants) and 

alleged criminal activity.  

A ‘What we expect from you while you are here’ leaflet (appendix 2) will be given to 

each household so they understand the expectations of the Council.  

When the encampment moves the PSE team will ensure there is a coordinated 

response from officers and other relevant agencies so the site is tidied, secured and 

returned back to its normal use. Consideration will also be given to any additional 

measures that can be taken to secure the site against a future encampment.  

 

Out of hours reporting 

If the encampment arrives at the weekend or overnight the Council’s out of hours’ 

operative will take details and email the PSE Team inbox. They will also advise the 

on-call Community Protection Officer.  

Monitoring will be conducted but the formal process to recover possession will not 

commence until the sta
[...]
 minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018
	4 Scrutiny Consideration of Unauthorised Encampment Protocol
	Appemdix A - Ashfield District Council Draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol (Dec 2018)
	Appendix B - Ashfield Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment (Oct 2015)






Minutes of the meeting


 

SCRUTINY PANEL A 
 

Meeting held in the Committee Room, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Tuesday, 22nd January, 2019 at 7.00 pm 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Rachel Madden in the Chair; 

 Councillors Tony Brewer, Don Davis, 
Lachlan Morrison, Nicolle Ndiweni and 
Phil Rostance. 
 

  

Officers Present: Martin Elliott, Jacqui Harvey, Mike Joy, 
Phil Warrington and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: E Wood - Development Officer -  Rural 
Community Action Nottinghamshire 

 
 
 
 

SA.11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and Non 
Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
SA.12 To receive the minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018 

 
 RESOLVED 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2018, be received and 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

 
SA.13 Scrutiny Consideration of Unauthorised Encampment Protocol 

 
 Pursuant to Minute No. SA.10 (2018/19) the Service Manager, Strategic 

Housing and Lettings and the Senior Environmental Health Officer attended 
the meeting to provide further information on the draft Unauthorised 
Encampment Policy as requested by the Panel at the meeting held on 13 
November 2018.  
 
The Scrutiny Research and Support Officer had submitted a report that 
provided the further information regarding unauthorised encampments that the 
Panel had requested, including: 
 

 The number of unauthorised encampments in Ashfield in recent years 

 Evidence of sufficient allocated Traveller sites within Ashfield 

 Information on costs associated with unauthorised encampments under 
the existing protocol 

 Estimations on potential costs associated with unauthorised 



 

encampments under the proposed new draft protocol 

 Further information on the actions taken by the Council in the event of 
an unauthorised encampment on Council and/or privately owned land 

  
The draft Unauthorised Encampment Protocol and the Ashfield Traveller 
Accommodation Needs Assessment (October 2015) were attached as 
appendices to the officer’s report. The Senior Environmental Health Officer 
provided details of the number of unauthorised encampments on both Council 
owned and private land over recent years and also provided information on 
how this data had been collected and recorded.  
 
Panel Members were informed that while the actual numbers of unauthorised 
encampments in Ashfield did seem lower than the number of encampments 
that residents perceived there had been, this could be due to the very high 
profile nature and media coverage of a small number of encampments, as well 
as encampments that had been set up near to the boundaries of Ashfield in 
local authority areas such as Gedling and Mansfield.  
 
The Senior Environmental Health Officer also advised that there had been an 
increase in the number of unauthorised encampments county wide which may 
have led to the perception of higher numbers on encampments in Ashfield 
than the actual recorded figures showed. 
 
The Service Manager, Strategic Housing and Lettings provided information on 
the procedures that officer’s followed when an unauthorised encampment was 
reported and went through a summary of the steps that would be taken, and 
the approximate timescales for regaining possession of land under the 
proposed Unauthorised Encampment Protocol. Members were reassured that 
while the proposed Protocol detailed the legal steps that could be taken, that 
negotiation with the occupiers would continue to be used in parallel with any 
required and appropriate legal action.  
 
During the discussion Members queried the potential costs that could be 
incurred by the Council in operating the proposed Protocol. The Service 
Manager advised that while the revised protocol could potentially result in 
fewer visits by officers to the sites of unauthorised encampments the cost of 
administering and utilising legal procedures at an earlier stage in the process 
would mean that the proposed Protocol could potentially incur increased costs 
for the Council.  
 
The Panel were informed that under the proposed protocol, negotiation with 
the occupiers of unauthorised encampments would still be carried out on a 
daily basis as it was an essential tool in dealing with the encampments to 
ensure action was being taken while court orders were being obtained.   
 
Members were also provided with information on how legal notices were 
served on the occupiers of unauthorised encampments and noted that it was 
important that careful consideration was given to how and when they were 
served, as they have the potential to enflame the situation on some 
encampments. 
 
During the debate, Members asked about the legal exemptions that applied to 
unauthorised encampments which meant that in certain circumstances the 



 

encampments could not be moved on whilst the exemption still applied. The 
Senior Environmental Health Officer advised that these exceptions related to 
health and welfare issues relating to the occupiers, such as a child receiving 
ongoing medical treatment at a local hospital.  
 
In considering the Protocol. Members expressed concern regarding potential 
costs associated with increased use of formal legal action such as court orders 
and the use of bailiffs, and also had the potential to increase confrontation at 
the sites of unauthorised encampments when such actions were implemented.  
 
Members also enquired whether the issue of permanent traveller sites was 
being addressed county wide following concerns that with whatever processes 
were used, the problem of unauthorised encampments was effectively just 
moved elsewhere. The Senior Environmental Health Officer advised that the 
Council was part of the North Nottinghamshire Travellers Group where 
experience and best practice was shared, and noted that the group was 
currently looking at the potential for transient sites in Nottinghamshire where 
travellers could go after being moved on from an unauthorised encampment. 
 
Ellie Wood, Delivery and Development Officer from Rural Community Action 
Nottinghamshire (RCAN), who was attending the meeting at the request of the 
Panel, noted that there was a need for formal enforcement action but that the 
main focus for dealing with unauthorised encampments should be on 
negotiation, as in RCAN’s experience this had proven an effective tool in 
moving unauthorised encampments on.  
 
Members noted the excellent work that was done by Council officers in 
working with the occupiers of unauthorised encampments to move them on 
with as little disturbance to neighbouring residents as possible. However, the 
Panel expressed the view that it was important that reaction to some isolated 
and high profile cases and a perception of the public regarding unauthorised 
encampments increasing, did not trigger immediate hard line processes to be 
adopted that could be both costly and counterproductive.  
 
Members were in agreement that antisocial behaviour caused by the occupiers 
of some unauthorised encampments was totally unacceptable and should not 
be tolerated under any circumstances, but that negotiation, with the support of 
legal procedures, if required, was the most likely way for unauthorised 
encampments to be moved on swiftly and peacefully, rather than using an 
approach primarily based on formal legal procedures.  
 
The Chairman enquired as to what preventive actions were taken to stop 
unauthorised encampments being set up on sites. The Senior Environmental 
Health Officer advised that a National Traveller survey conducted annually, 
which included an analysis of potential sites that travellers could potentially set 
up unauthorised encampments, enabled preventive action to be put in place to 
make sites inaccessible to travellers. It was also noted that information on 
traveller activity and of sites at risk was shared at the North Nottinghamshire 
Travellers Group. 
 
Members, while recognising the need for formal legal action to be available as 
a tool for officers in dealing with unauthorised encampments were in 
agreement that negotiation and relationship building with the occupiers of 



 

unauthorised encampments should be the primary method of action used by 
officers. Members were also in agreement that the proposed Protocol should 
be amended to include an alternative course of action, focussed on negotiation 
in addition to the proposed process that focussed on formal legal action, and 
that officers be given the discretion to use their professional judgement on 
which course of action to pursue on a case by case basis.  
 
The Chairman and members of the Panel thanked the Service Manager, 
Strategic Housing and Lettings the Senior Environmental Health Officer and 
Ellie Wood of RACN for attending the meeting and answering their questions. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the following recommendations be submitted to the next available meeting 
of the Cabinet for consideration: 

 
a) the Panel welcomes the revised draft Unauthorised Encampment 

Protocol and notes that many positive additions have been made to 
procedures. 
 

b) officers be thanked for their work in drafting the Unauthorised 
Encampment Protocol. 

 
c) the Protocol be amended to include two potential processes of action 

for dealing with Unauthorised Encampments, the primary approach 
focussing on negotiation and the other focussing on formal enforcement 
action. 
 

d) officers be given the appropriate delegation to use their professional 
judgement and expertise, along with set criteria to assess which 
process to utilise on a case by case basis. 

 
e) the possibility of utilising the services of external delivery partners such 

as Rural Community Action Nottinghamshire via Service Level 
Agreements in supporting the actions of the Council to negotiate with 
the occupiers of Unauthorised Encampments be considered. 
 

f) officers continue to enhance their work with the North Nottinghamshire 
Travellers Group to ensure effective and constructive cooperation 
between the member Councils in identifying further sites within the 
County. 

 
g) the Unauthorised Encampments Protocol be reviewed in order to 

assess its effectiveness after 1 year of operation. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.08 pm  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


